

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

In re	:	
	:	Chapter 11
ALDRICH PUMP LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	No. 20-30608 (JCW)
Debtors,	:	
	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
	:	
ALDRICH PUMP LLC and MURRAY	:	
BOILER LLC,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Adversary Proceeding
v.	:	No. 20-03041 (JCW)
THOSE PARTIES TO ACTIONS LISTED	:	
ON APPENDIX A TO COMPLAINT and	:	
JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-1000.	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEBTORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE DEBTORS
FOR AN ORDER (I) PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING CERTAIN
ACTIONS AGAINST NON-DEBTORS, OR (II) DECLARING THAT THE
AUTOMATIC STAY APPLIES TO SUCH ACTIONS, AND (III) GRANTING A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER PENDING A FINAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
II. THE DEBTORS HAVE SATISFIED THE "LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS" PRONG.....	9
A. Satisfying the Likelihood of Success Prong Does Not Require a "Prepackaged or Prearranged Bankruptcy" or an "Agreement in "Principle."	9
B. The ACC's Unsupported Allegation that the 2020 Corporate Restructuring "Bears the Hallmarks of a Fraudulent Transfer" Provides No Basis to Deny the Preliminary Injunction.....	13
III. THE DEBTORS AND THEIR REORGANIZATIONAL EFFORTS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED WITHOUT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	16
A. The Requested Injunction is Necessary to Achieve the Reorganizational Goals of These Cases.....	16
B. The ACC's Other Arguments Denying Harm to the Estates Are Equally Unavailing.....	20
1. Alleged "Self-Infliction"	20
2. The Suggestion That Harm to the Debtors is Only "Possible"	22
3. The List of Protected Parties.....	26
IV. THE LIMITED HARM TO CLAIMANTS CLEARLY SUPPORTS MAINTAINING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	27
A. Asbestos Claimants Are Not Materially Harmed by a Stay of Claims Against the Protected Parties.	27
B. The 2020 Corporate Restructuring Did Not "Treat Asbestos Claimants Inequitably."	32
C. A Preliminary Injunction Would Not "Encourage Delay" in this Case.....	34
V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	36
VI. THE 2020 CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING IS NOT PREEMPTED BY SECTION 524(G).	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>A.H. Robins Co., Inc. v. Piccinin</u> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	passim
<u>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	43
<u>Caesars Ent. Operating Co. Inc. v. BOKF, N.A. (In re Caesars Ent. Operating Co., Inc.)</u> , 808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<u>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</u> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<u>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</u> , 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989)	1, 11
<u>Cello Energy, LLC v. Parsons & Whittemore Enters. Corp. (In re Cello Energy, LLC)</u> , No. 10-04877, Adv. No. 11-00031, 2011 WL 1332292 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. Apr. 7, 2011)	9
<u>Chicora Life Ctr., LC v. UCF 1 Trust 1 (In re Chicora Life Ctr., LC)</u> , 553 B.R. 61 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2016)	8, 9
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</u> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	46
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. Carr (In re W.R. Grace & Co.)</u> , 607 B.R. 419 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)	47
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. Carr (In re W.R. Grace & Co.)</u> , 900 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2018)	47, 48
<u>Cook v. Blazer</u> , No. 7:15-cv-456, 2016 WL 3453663 (W.D. Va. June 20, 2016)	25
<u>Cort v. Ash</u> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	47
<u>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</u> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	47
<u>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</u> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	21
<u>Dotster, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</u> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	21

FiberTower Network Servs. Corp. v. Federal Commc'n Comm'n (In re FiberTower Network Servs. Corp.), 482 B.R. 169 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2012).....21

Gerard v. W.R. Grace & Co. (In re W.R. Grace & Co.), 115 F. App'x. 565 (3d Cir. 2004).....9

Henry v. Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc. (In re First All. Mortg. Co.), 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....15

Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....46

In re API, Inc., 331 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005)18

In re API, Inc., No. 05-30073 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005)18

In re Artra Grp., Inc., No. 02-21522 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)18

In re Babcock & Wilcox Co., 274 B.R. 230 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2002)13, 41

In re Babcock & Wilcox Co., *Summary Disclosure Statement as of September 28, 2005 Under Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code With Respect to the Joint Plan of Reorganization as of September 28, 2005 Proposed by the Debtors, the Asbestos Claimants' Committee, the Future Asbestos-Related Claimants' Representative, and McDermott Incorporated*, 2005 WL 8168731 (Bankr. E.D. La. Sept. 29, 2005)40

In re Babcock & Wilcox, No. 00-10992 (Bankr. E.D. La.)40

In re Bestwall LLC, 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019).....2,13

In re Bestwall LLC, 606 B.R. 243 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019)..... passim

In re Bestwall LLC, Adv. No. 17-03105, slip op. [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 190] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Jan. 31, 2020).....12, 37

In re Bestwall LLC, *Br. of Appellant Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of Bestwall LLC*, No. 20-00103 [Dkt. 6] (W.D.N.C. Apr. 15, 2020).....44

In re Bestwall LLC, No. 17-31795 [Dkt. 1172-2] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. May 21, 2020)24

In re Bestwall LLC, No. 17-31795 [Dkt. 1284] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 13, 2020)24

In re Bestwall LLC, No. 17-31795 [Dkt. 495] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 15, 2018)15

In re Bestwall LLC, No. 17-31795 [Dkt. 653] (Bankr. W.D.N.C.).....2

In re Bestwall LLC, No. 17-31795, Adv. No. 17-03105 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 164] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. July 29, 2019)26

In re Brier Creek Corp. Ctr. Assocs. Ltd., 486 B.R. 681 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2013).....3, 4, 8, 16

In re Caesars Entertainment Operating Co., Inc., 561 B.R. 441 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016)11

In re Caremerica, Inc., 409 B.R. 759 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009).....14

In re Celotex Corp., 204 B.R. 586 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1996)39

In re Clifford Res., Inc., 24 B.R. 778 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982)41

In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc., 295 B.R. 459 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003), *subsequently vacated sub nom, In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.*, 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004), as amended (Feb. 23, 2005)14

In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc., 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)47

In re Congoleum Corp., 362 B.R. 198 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007)37

In re Congoleum Corp., No. 03-51524 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003)18

In re DBMP LLC, *Mot. of the Official Comm. of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants to Lift the Stay Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 as to Certain Asbestos Personal Injury Claims*, [Dkt. 614; Adv. Pro. Dkt. 195] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Jan. 13, 2021).....33

In re Dullea Land Co., 269 B.R. 33 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001).....14

In re Dunes Hotel Assocs., 188 B.R. 162 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1995)1

In re Duro Dyne Nat'l Corp., No. 18-27963 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2018).....10, 18

In re Duro Dyne Nat'l Corp., No. 18-27963 [Dkt. 20] (Bankr. D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2018)18

In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc., 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)5, 31

In re Federal-Mogul, 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002)18

In re Gander Partners LLC, 432 B.R. 781 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010).....36

In re Garlock Sealing Techs, LLC, No. 10-31607 [Dkt. 2150] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2012).....14

In re Garlock Sealing Techs, LLC, *Order Granting Preliminary Injunction*, No. 10-31607, Adv. No. 10-03145 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 14] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. June 21, 2010).....21, 27

In re Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC, *Disclosure Statement for Modified Joint Plan of Reorganization of Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC, et al. and Oldco, LLC, Proposed Successor by Merger to Coltec Industries Inc*, No. 10-31607 [Dkt. 5444] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. July 29, 2016).....39, 40

In re Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC, No. 10-31607, Adv. No. 10-03145 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 14] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. June 21, 2010)27

In re Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC, No. 17-00275, 2017 WL 2539412 (W.D.N.C. June 12, 2017).....48

In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC, 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....29, 39

In re G-I Holdings, Inc., *First Am. Discl. Stmt. for Second Am. Joint Plan of G-I Holdings Inc. and ACI Inc. Pursuant to Ch. 11 of the U.S. Bankr. Code*, No. 01-30135 [Dkt. 8591] (Bankr. D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2008)13, 14, 41

In re G-I Holdings, No. 01-30135, Adv. No. 01-03013 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 65] (Bankr. D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2002).....48

In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc., 281 B.R. 231 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....36

In re Jade Invs., LLC, No. 2:18-bk-50025, 2018 WL 2074459 (Bankr. S.D.W. Va. May 1, 2018).....1

In re JT Thorpe, Inc., No. 02-14216 [Dkt. 471] (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2005)18

In re Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc., No. 16-31602 [Dkt. 1009] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. June 8, 2018)14

In re Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc., No. 16-31602, Adv. No. 16-03313 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 2] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2016)27

In re Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc., No. 16-31602, Adv. No. 16-03313 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 18] (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....27

In re Keene Corp., 164 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)14

In re Leslie Controls, Inc., Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming the First Amended Plan of Reorganization of Leslie Controls, Inc. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, No. 10-12199 [Dkt. 382] (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 28, 2010).....41

In re Leslie Controls, Inc., No. 10-12199, Adv. No. 10-51394 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 1] (Bankr. D. Del. July 12, 2010).....27

In re Leslie Controls, Inc., No. 10-12199, Adv. No. 10-51394 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 12] (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 9, 2010).....27

In re Leslie Controls, Inc., No. 10-12199 [Dkt. 505-3] (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2011).....32

In re Leslie Controls, No. 10-12199 (Bankr. D. Del.)40, 41

In re Mallinckrodt PLC, No. 20-12522 [Adv. Pro. Dkt. 202] (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 27, 2021).....38

In re Maremont Corp., No. 19-10118 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019).....18

In re Metex Mfg. Corp., No. 12-14554 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)18

In re Mid Valley, Inc., No. 03-35592 [Dkt. 1716] (Bankr. W.D. Pa. July 21, 2004).....48

In re Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC, Sec. & Derivative Litig., 876 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Md. 2012), aff'd sub nom. Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC, 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014).....21

In re North American Refractories Co., Combined Disclosure Statement to Accompany the Third Amended Plans of Reorganization Dated December 28, 2005 of North American Refractories Company and its Subsidiaries and Global Industrial Technologies, Inc. and Its Subsidiaries, No. 02-20198 [Dkt. 3888] (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2005)40

In re North American Refractories Co., No. 02-20198, 2007 WL 7645287 (Bankr. W.D. Pa.).....40

In re Owens Corning Corp./Fibreboard, Disclosure Statement with Respect to Sixth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization for Owens Corning and its Affiliated Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession, No. 00-03837 (Bankr. D. Del. July 10, 2006).....18

In re Paddock Enters., LLC, No. 20-10028 [Dkt. 2] (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 6, 2020)19

In re Paddock Enters., LLC, No. 20-10028 [Dkt. 160] (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 11, 2020)14

In re Paddock Enters., LLC, No. 20-10028 [Dkt. 164] (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 11, 2020)14

In re Plant Insulation Co., No. 09-31347 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2009)18

In re Purdue Pharm. L.P., 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....11, 38

In re Quigley Co., Inc., 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)12, 47

In re Quigley Co., Inc., No. 04-15739 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....40

In re Quigley Co., Inc., Quigley Company, Inc. Fifth Amended and Restated Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, No. 04-15739 [Dkt. 2670-1] (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013).....40

In re Rankin, 546 B.R. 861 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2016)41

In re Reichhold Holdings, U.S. Inc., No. 14-12237 [Dkt. 1246] (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 19, 2015)18

In re Specialty Prods. Holding Corp., No. 10-11780 [Dkt. 1799] (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 14, 2011)14

In re Specialty Prods. Holding Corp., No. 10-11780 [Dkt. 5117-3] (Bankr. D. Del. Oct 23, 2014)24, 32

In re Springfield Hosp., Inc., 618 B.R. 70 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2020), *motion to certify appeal granted*, 618 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2020).....8

In re Swan Transportation Co., 596 B.R. 127 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....18

In re Swan Transportation, No. 01-11690 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)18

In re T H Agriculture & Nutrition L.L.C., First Amended Prepacked Plan of Reorganization of T H Agriculture & Nutrition, L.L.C. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, No. 08-14692 [Dkt. 465-1] (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009)41

In re T H Agriculture & Nutrition, No. 08-14692 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)41

In re The Budd Co., Inc., No. 14-11873 [Dkt. 14] (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2014).....18

In re The Muralo Co., 301 B.R. 690 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003)18

In re Thorpe Insulation Co., No. 07-19271 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2007)18

In re Thorpe Insulation Co., No. 07-19271 [Dkt. 1221] (Bankr. C.D. Cal. July 30, 2008)18

In re USG Corp., 290 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....39

In re USG Corp., No. 01-2094, 2012 WL 1463988 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 23, 2012)18

In re Venture Props., Inc., 37 B.R. 175 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1984).....41

In re W.R. Grace & Co., 386 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....12, 13, 37

In re W.R. Grace & Co., 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....39, 42

Integrated Sols., Inc. v. Serv. Support Specialties, Inc., 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997)44

Kreisler v. Goldberg, 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007)16, 17

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp., 225 B.R. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), *on reargument in part*, 229 B.R. 598 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 99 F. App'x 274 (2d Cir. 2004)13, 41

Litchfield Co. of S.C. Ltd. P'ship v. Anchor Bank (In re Litchfield Co. of S.C. Ltd. P'ship), 135 B.R. 797 (W.D.N.C. 1992).....9

McKillen v. Wallace (In re Irish Bank Resol. Corp. Ltd.), No. 13-12159, Civ. No. 18-1797, 2019 WL 4740249 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2019)8

MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc., 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....46

Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp., 518 B.R. 307 (W.D. Pa. 2014)39

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), *aff'd sub nom.*, Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC, 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016).....45

Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Int'l, 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003)25

S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cty., N.C., 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)44

Salt Lake Tribune Publ'g Co., LLC v. AT&T Corp., 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)21

Solidus Networks, Inc. v. Excel Innovations, Inc. (In re Excel Innovations, Inc.),
502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007)9

Sudbury, Inc. v. Escott, 140 B.R. 461 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992)9

United States v. South Carolina, 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....46

Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., 715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983).....30

Willis v. Celotex Corp., 978 F.2d 146 (4th Cir. 1992)8

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 524(g) passim

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....12, 47

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(IV)12, 47

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III)12

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 39-23.4(b)(4).....14, 15

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.00128

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.00228

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.00328

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.00828

OTHER SOURCES

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 548.05 (16th ed. 2021)14

'Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation'—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs
and Victor Schwartz, Mealey's Litigation Report: Asbestos (Mar. 1, 2002).....2

Sealed Air Corp. 2011 Form 10-K.....14
